
A meeting of the CABINET will be held in COUNCIL CHAMBER, 
PATHFINDER HOUSE, ST MARY'S STREET, HUNTINGDON PE29 
3TN on THURSDAY, 1 SEPTEMBER 2005 at 11:30 AM and you are 
requested to attend for the transaction of the following business:- 

 
FOR INFORMATION ONLY 

 
 APOLOGIES 

 Contact 
(01480) 

  
1. MINUTES  (Pages 1 - 4) 
 

 

 To approve as a correct record the Minutes of the meeting held on the 
21st July 2005. 
 

Mrs H Taylor 
388008 

2. MEMBERS' INTERESTS   
 

 

 To receive from Members Declarations of Personal/or Prejudicial 
interests and the nature of those interests in relation to any Agenda 
item. 
 
(Please see notes 1 and 2 below.) 
 

 

3. FINANCIAL STRATEGY 2005  (Pages 5 - 14) 
 

 

 To consider a report by the Director of Commerce and Technology on 
the Council’s future Financial Strategy. 
 

S Couper 
388103 

4. QUARTERLY SUMMARY OF DEBTS WRITTEN OFF  (Pages 15 - 
16) 

 

 

 To note a summary by the Head of Revenue Services of debts written-
off during the quarter ended 30th June 2005. 
 

J Barber 
388105 

5. CLEAN NEIGHBOURHOOD AND ENVIRONMENT ACT 2005  
(Pages 17 - 22) 

 

 

 To consider a report by the Head of Environmental Health Services 
outlining the implications for the District Council of the Clean 
Neighbourhoods and Environment Act 2005. 
 

S Lammin 
388280 

6. LOCAL DEVELOPMENT SCHEME (AMENDMENT)  (Pages 23 - 50) 
 

 

 To consider a report by the Head of Planning Services seeking 
approval for an amendment to the Local Development Scheme for 
Huntingdonshire prior to its submission to the Secretary of State. 
 

Dr M Bingham 
388431 

7. PLANNING FOR HOUSING PROVISION - A CONSULTATION 
PAPER  (Pages 51 - 54) 

 

 

 To consider a report by the Head of Planning Services on the 
Government’s objectives for delivering a better supply of housing 

C Bond 
388435 



 
through the planning system. 
 

8. DESIGN BRIEF - ALFRED HALL MEMORIAL FIELD/EYNESBURY 
ROVERS FOOTBALL CLUB  (Pages 55 - 56) 

 

 

 To consider a report by the Head of Planning Services seeking 
approval for consultation purposes of the draft Design Brief for 
redevelopment of the Alfred Hall Memorial Field. 
 

M Huntington 
388404 

9. DRAFT SUPPLEMENTARY PLANNING DOCUMENT : WIND 
POWER  (Pages 57 - 80) 

 

 

 To consider a report by the Head of Planning Services to which is 
attached a draft Supplementary Planning Document on Wind Power, 
for public consultation. 
 

Dr M Bingham 
388431 

10. DISTRICT COUNCIL HEADQUARTERS AND OTHER 
ACCOMMODATION - MEMBERS' ADVISORY GROUP  (Pages 81 - 
94) 

 

 

 To receive a report of the meeting of the District Council Headquarters 
and Other Office Accommodation Members’ Advisory Group held on 
26th July 2005.  
 

A Roberts 
388009 

   
 Dated this 24 day of August 2005  
 

 

 

 Chief Executive 
 
 

 

  
 
Notes 
 
1.  A personal interest exists where a decision on a matter would affect to a greater extent 

than other people in the District – 
 

(a) the well-being, financial position, employment or business of the Councillor, a 
partner, relatives or close friends; 

 
 (b) a body employing those persons, any firm in which they are a partner and any 

company of which they are directors; 
 
 (c) any corporate body in which those persons have a beneficial interest in a class of 

securities exceeding the nominal value of £5,000; or 
 
 (d) the Councillor’s registerable financial and other interests. 
 
2. A personal interest becomes a prejudicial interest where a member of the public (who has 

knowledge of the circumstances) would reasonably regard the Member’s personal 
interest as being so significant that it is likely to prejudice the Councillor’s judgement of 
the public interest. 

 



 

Please contact Helen Taylor on 01480 388008  if you have a general query on any Agenda 
Item, wish to tender your apologies for absence from the meeting, or would like 
information on any decision taken by the Cabinet. 

Specific enquiries with regard to items on the Agenda should be directed towards the 
Contact Officer.  

Members of the public are welcome to attend this meeting as observers except during 
consideration of confidential or exempt items of business. 

 
 
 

Agenda and enclosures can be viewed on the District Council’s website – 
www.huntingdonshire.gov.uk (under Councils and Democracy). 

 
If you would like a translation of Agenda/Minutes/Reports or 

would like a large text version or an audio version please contact the  
Democratic Services Manager and we will try to accommodate your needs. 

 
 

Emergency Procedure 

In the event of the fire alarm being sounded and on the instruction of the Meeting Administrator, 
all attendees are requested to vacate the building via the closest emergency exit and to make 
their way to the base of the flagpole in the car park at the front of Pathfinder House. 

 
 



This page is intentionally left blank



HUNTINGDONSHIRE DISTRICT COUNCIL 
 
 
 MINUTES of the meeting of the CABINET held in the Council 

Chamber, Pathfinder House, St Mary's Street, Huntingdon PE29 3TN 
on Thursday, 21 July 2005. 

   
 PRESENT: Councillor D P Holley – Chairman. 
   
  Councillors I C Bates, Mrs J Chandler, 

N J Guyatt, A Hansard, Mrs P J Longford, 
Mrs D C Reynolds, T V Rogers and 
L M Simpson. 

 
38. MINUTES   
 
 The Minutes of the meeting of the Cabinet held on the 30th June 

2005 were approved as a correct record and signed by the Chairman.  
 

39. MEMBERS' INTERESTS   
 
 Councillor Bates declared a personal interest in Minute No 41 by 

virtue of his membership of Cambridgeshire County Council. 
 

40. BUDGET 2005/06 CAPPING   
 
 Consideration was given to a report by the Director of Commerce and 

Technology (a copy of which is appended in the Minute Book) which 
outlined the implications for the Council of the Government’s decision 
to cap the Council’s 2005/06 budget requirement.  
 
Having discussed the need to approve a revised budget requirement 
that was no higher than £15.16m, the resultant reduction in Council 
Tax levels and issues surrounding rebilling, the Cabinet 
 
RESOLVED 
 
  

(a) that Council at their meeting on 28th September 2005 
be invited to – 

 
(i) approve a revised budget requirement of 

£15.16m for 2005/06 and the use of an 
additional £387k of revenue reserves to 
achieve this; 

 
(ii) set revised Council Tax levels for 2005/06 

equating to £99.71 for Band D properties; and 
 
(b) that a supplementary revenue estimate of £60,000 to 

cover the estimated costs of rebilling be approved. 
 

41. CAMBRIDGESHIRE AND PETERBOROUGH MINERALS AND 
WASTE PLAN: CONSULTATION ON ISSUES AND OPTIONS   

 
 By means of a report by the Head of Planning Services (a copy of 

which is appended in the Minute Book) the Cabinet were acquainted 

Agenda Item 1

1



with the contents of a recent consultation paper issued by 
Cambridgeshire County Council and Peterborough City Council on 
options for a new framework for minerals and waste planning to 2021. 
 
Having considered the implications of the proposals for 
Huntingdonshire and suggested responses to a series of questions 
about general policy issues which might be addressed in Core 
Strategy, the Cabinet emphasised that the new framework should 
refer to environmental issues impacting on the County and the 
importance of the Regional Environmental Strategy.  Whereupon, it 
was  
 
RESOLVED 
 
 that the contents of the Appendices to the report now 

submitted together with the sentiments expressed in 
paragraph 4 be approved as the basis of the District 
Council’s response to the Cambridgeshire and Peterborough 
Minerals and Waste Plan. 

 
42. HOUSING CONDITION REPORT   
 
 By way of a report by the Head of Environmental Health Services (a 

copy of which is appended in the Minute Book) the Cabinet were 
acquainted with the findings of a condition survey of the housing stock 
in Huntingdonshire in terms of the District Council’s enforcement and 
enabling responsibilities. 
 
In considering the information contained in the report, the Cabinet 
 
RESOLVED 
 
 that the findings of the House Condition Survey 2005 be 

noted.  
 

43. WEST OF STUKELEY ROAD, HUNTINGDON -  URBAN DESIGN 
FRAMEWORK   

 
 Further to Minute No 04/173 the Cabinet considered a report (a copy 

of which is appended in the Minute Book) outlining the responses 
received to consultation on the Urban Design Framework for land to 
the west of Stukeley Road.  The report suggested amendments to the 
framework as a result of the consultation and these related principally 
to the requirement for a comprehensive approach to the development 
of the area.  
 
Having considered the responses received, the Cabinet 
 
RESOLVED 
 

(a) that the Urban Design Framework, as amended to 
reflect the content of the annex to the report now 
submitted, be approved as Interim Planning Guidance 
to the Huntingdonshire Local Plan; and 

 
(b) that the Head of Planning Services, after consultation 

with the Executive Member for Planning Strategy, be 

2



authorised to make any minor consequential 
amendments to the text and illustrations. 

 
44. MONITORING OF THE CAPITAL PROGRAMME 2004/05 AND 

2005/06   
 
 A report by the Head of Financial Services was submitted (a copy of 

which is appended in the Minute Book) detailing the outturn of capital 
expenditure during 2004/5 and the implications for 2005/6. 
 
Having noted those projects which had been delayed in 2004/05, it 
was 
 
RESOLVED 
 

(a) that the capital outturn 2004/05 be noted; 
 
(b) that the position with regard to individual schemes as 

set out in Annex A to the report now submitted be 
noted; and 

 
(c) that a supplementary estimate of £10,000 for the 

purchase of a new Ramsey and District Community 
Bus as outlined in paragraph 3.4 of the report now 
submitted be approved.  

 
45. SAWTRY LEISURE CENTRE - EXTENSION OF FACILITIES   
 
 By way of a report by the Leisure Centres Co-ordinator (a copy of 

which is appended in the Minute Book) the Cabinet considered a 
request for the release of funding from the Medium Term Plan and a 
supplementary capital estimate to fund an extension to facilities at 
Sawtry Leisure Centre. 
 
Members were advised that the figure quoted in paragraph 2.1 of the 
report as representing the level of deficit on capital expenditure 
should have read £59k instead of £54k. Having also been informed 
that the bid submission to Sport England for £206k, around 26% of 
the overall anticipated total cost of the scheme, had been successful, 
the Cabinet 
 
RESOLVED 
 

(a) that a transfer of £59,000 from the Leisure’s Capital 
Programme be approved to fund the scheme’s capital 
expenditure shortfall; 

 
(b) that a request for an additional supplementary capital 

estimate of £160,000 in respect of the acquisition of 
fitness equipment be approved; 

(c) that the reduction in net revenue costs for the scheme, 
as detailed in paragraph 2.3 of the report, be noted; 
and 

(d) that the release of £749,000 of capital funding for the 
extension of facilities at Sawtry Leisure Centre be 

3



approved.  
 

46. ST NEOTS, RIVERSIDE PARK - ANTI-SOCIAL BEHAVIOUR   
 
 The Cabinet considered a joint report by the Heads of Environment 

and Transport and of Community Services (a copy of which is 
appended in the Minute Book) proposing the installation of a barrier 
system and improved lighting at the Riverside Car Park in St Neots to 
address anti-social behaviour in that area.  
 
Having considered the content of the report, the financial implications 
associated with the recommended course of action and the impact of 
the Environment Agency’s flood alleviation programme on the 
proposals, the Cabinet 
 
RESOLVED 
 

(a) that the contents of the report be noted and the works 
detailed in paragraph 5.1 at the Riverside Park, St 
Neots approved; and 

 
(b) that a supplementary estimate of £30,000 to fund the 

cost of the works to the Riverside Car Park be 
approved. 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Chairman 
 

4



  
  
CABINET 1 SEPTEMBER 2005 
  

FINANCIAL STRATEGY 
 

(Report by the Director of Commerce and Technology) 
 

 
1 PURPOSE 
 
1.1 The purpose of this report is to assist discussion of the Council’s 

Financial Strategy and obtain the Cabinet’s proposals on key aspects. 
The report will also be considered by the Overview and Scrutiny Panel 
(Planning and Finance) on 13 September and Cabinet will have the 
opportunity to consider their comments on 15 September prior to 
finalising their own recommendations to Council (28 September). 

 
 
2 BACKGROUND 
 
2.1 The Council is debt-free and has high levels of revenue and capital 

reserves which currently provide significant financial flexibility. The 
Council decided in February that it would use this flexibility to allow 
modest cash increases in the level of Council Tax each year so that the 
level of spending reductions required when reserves run out would be 
minimised. It therefore based the Medium Term Plan on increases in 
Council Tax of £12 per year. The following table summarises the 
approved plan: 

 
APPROVED PLAN  2004/05 2005/06 2006/07 2007/08 2008/09 2009/10 

  £000 £000 £000 £000 £000 £000 
Net Spending before efficiency 
savings 16,685 17,775 19,670 20,749 22,429 24,116 

Efficiency Savings Target 0 -402 -826 -1,273 -1,307 -1,342 
Net Spending 16,685 17,373 18,844 19,476 21,122 22,774 
Funding           
Total Government Support -8,731 -9,508 -9,995 -10,481 -10,972 -11,219 
Collection Fund Deficit 14 4  0 0 0   0 
Council Tax -5,308 -6,043 -6,790 -7,552 -8,328 -9,120 
Use of Reserves -2,660 -1,826 -2,059 -1,443 -1,822 -2,435 

Council Tax £94.54 £106.54 £118.54 £130.54 £142.54 £154.54 

Increase % 14.5% 12.7% 11.3% 10.1% 9.2% 8.4% 

Remaining  reserves (end of year) £000 £000 £000 £000 £000 £000 
Revenue  17,312 15,486 13,427 11,983 10,162 7,727 
Capital 43,038 28,051 17,114 14,864 10,837 5,619 

 
2.2 The report to Council also included a graph that showed tha
[...]
 local 
authority. 

 
4. CONCLUSION 
 
4.1 This report gives an indication of the breadth of the new powers that 

are to become available in the next 12 months. The list is not 
exhaustive as the Act is an extensive document with 111 sections 
and 5 schedules.  There are increased enforcement powers included 
in the Act for a variety of ‘environmental crimes’ also powers to adopt 
alternative enforcement strategies for some offences, such as the use 
of fixed penalty notices. 

 
4.2 This Act requires local authorities to become increasingly pro-active 

in resolving neighbourhood problems.  Huntingdonshire District 
Council does not presently have suitable resources to implement all 
the provisions of this Act.  In order to plan for the implementation of 
the Act and to facilitate the use of existing powers as the need arises 
officers need the necessary authority to act. 

 
5. RECOMMENDATIONS 
 
5.1 To consider an initial response to the powers outlined in the report. 
 
5.2 It is RECOMMENDED that delegated authority be given to the 

Director of Operational Services to appoint authorised officers to 
enforce the relevant provisions of the Clean Neighbourhoods and 
Environment Act 2005: 

 
♦ Under Part 2 of the Act in relation to nuisance parking, 

abandoned and illegally parked vehicles. 

♦ Under Part 3 of the Act as it extends the statutory offence of 
dropping litter and amends the powers of local authorities in 
relation to litter. 

20



♦ Under Part 4 of the Act as it amends the law relating to graffiti, 
fly-posting etc. 

♦ Under Part 5 of the Act in relation to the miscellaneous 
provision about waste. 

♦ Under Part 6 of the Act as it allows local authorities to create 
offences relating to the control of dogs. 

♦ Under Part 7 of the Act as it addresses various issues relating 
to noise nuisance. 

 
5.3 That delegated authority be given to the Director of Operational 

Services, after consultation with the relevant executive councillor: 
 

♦ To have proceedings instituted to prosecute an offender 
through the Courts, for offences under the provisions of Parts 2, 
3, 4, 5 and 6 of the Act. 

 
5.4 That delegated authority be given to the Director of Operational 

Services, after consultation with the chairman and vice-chairman of 
the Licensing and Protection Panel (as appropriate):  

 
♦ To have proceedings instituted to prosecute an offender 

through the Courts, for offences under the provisions of Part 7 
of the Act. 

 
5.5 That delegated authority be given to the Director of Operational 

Services, after consultation with the portfolio-holder of ‘Housing and 
Public Health’ (or successor) and a relevant Ward Member to formally 
request Cambridgeshire County Council to exercise their authority:  

 
♦ Under Part 1 of the Act to allow the gating of minor highways 

that attract anti-social behaviour. 
 
5.6 That a further report be submitted to Cabinet related to the 

implementation of Fixed Penalty Notices. 
 
 
 
BACKGROUND INFORMATION 
Clean Neighbourhoods and Environment Act 2005 
Cabinet Report 6 May 2004 - Anti-Social Behaviour Act 2003 
 
Contact Officer: Susan Lammin, Head of Environmental Health Services 
  01480 388280 
 

21



22

This page is intentionally left blank



         
 
CABINET          1 SEPTEMBER 2005 
 
 

LOCAL DEVELOPMENT SCHEME (FIRST AMENDMENT) 
(Report by Head of Planning Services) 

 
 
1 INTRODUCTION 

 
1.1 This report informs Cabinet of a minor amendment to the Local 

Development Scheme for Huntingdonshire, and seeks approval for its 
submission to the Secretary of State. 

 
2 PURPOSE OF THE LOCAL DEVELOPMENT SCHEME 
 
2.1 At its meeting on 17 March this year Cabinet approved the first ‘Local 

Development Scheme’ (LDS) for Huntingdonshire for submission to 
the Government. In April Go-East indicated that it was content with 
the scheme. 

 
2.2 The LDS is a requirement of the Planning and Compulsory Purchase 

Act 2004. It sets out the range of statutory planni
[...]
scape and 
Townscape Assessment 

2004 Will be updated and re-issued as SPD once the Core 
Strategy is adopted 

 

Notes 
1 The Council does not intend to re-publish existing conservation area character statements as 

Supplementary Planning Documents, as they are produced to accord with the requirements of separate 
legislation. The Planning (Listed Buildings and Conservation Areas) Act 1990 places a duty upon local 
planning authorities to formulate proposals for preserving and enhancing conservation areas. 

2 Although adopted by the District Council as SPG, Village Design Statements are produced by the town or 
parish council concerned. 

50



  AGENDA ITEM NO:  
CABINET 1 SEPTEMBER 2005 
 

PLANNING FOR HOUSING PROVISION – 
CONSULTATION PAPER  

(Report by Head of Planning Services) 
 

1. INTRODUCTION 
 
1.1 This report provides details of a consultation paper which sets out the 

Government’s objectives for delivering a better supply of housing through the 
planning system.  It proposes a new policy approach to making the planning 
system more responsive to the housing market within the overall objective of 
planning which contributes to sustainable development.  It seeks approval for 
representations to be made to ODPM setting out concerns over the potential 
impact of the new approach. 

 

2. BACKGROUND 
 

2.1 The Government intends to publish a draft new PPS3 on housing in the 
autumn.  This will draw on the previous consultation ‘Planning for Mixed 
Communities’ (as reported to Cabinet on 7 April 2005) as well as the present 
consultation paper.  The aim of the new paper is to ensure that plans will 
deliver land in the right places to meet the ongoing need for housing, in a way 
which takes better account of the housing market and is more responsive to 
changing circumstances.  The new approach will require partnership working 
at every level of planning but in particular between local authorities and 
stakeholders and between local authorities in th
[...]
ruction skills).  

 

5. RECOMMENDATION 
 
5.1 That the Cabinet agree that a response be made to ODPM expressing 

considerable concern at the consultation proposals, with detailed comments 
based upon the points made above. 

 
 

Background papers: 
 
Planning for Housing Provision – Consultation Paper (ODPM, July 2005) 
 
Planning for Mixed Communities – A Consultation Paper on a Proposed 
Change to Planning Policy Guidance Note 3: Housing (2005). Cabinet 7 April 
2005 
 
Contact officer: 
Enquiries about this report should be made to Clare Bond, Principal Planner, 
tel: 01480 388435 
 

53



54

This page is intentionally left blank



 
 
 
  
 

  
CABINET                                                                        1ST SEPTEMBER 2005 

DESIGN BRIEF 
ALFRED HALL MEMORIAL FIELD / EYNESBURY ROVERS FC 

(Report by HEAD OF PLANNING SERVICES) 
 
 

1. INTRODUCTION 
 
1.1 This Design Brief examines the redevelopment opportunities on the 

Alfred Hall Memorial Field, currently the home of Eynesbury Rovers 
Football Club.  

 
1.2 Cabinet is asked to consider the draft Design Brief, attached to the 

agenda separately, and approve it for consultation purposes. Once 
representations have been considered and reported to Cabinet, it is 
intended to adopt the document as Interim Planning Guidance. 

 
2.            BACKGROUND  
 
2.1 The Alfred Hall Memorial Field is included in the Urban Design 

Framework (UDF) for the area around St Neots Community College. 
This UDF was adopted as Interim Planning Guidance by the District 
Council in May 2005. 

 
2.2 The UDF suggests that the Memorial Field should be considered for 

residential development, with the football club relocating to fields to 
the west.  

 
3.0 THE DESIGN BRIEF 
 
3.1 The purpose of this document is to present the design parameters, 

opportunities and constraints to the site; and provides clear guidance 
to any potential housing developer of what would be required on the 
site if this land i
[...]
                           
1 World Commission on Environment and Development, 1987. 
2 Sustainability Appraisal: Scoping Report (HDC, 2005). 

66



Wind Power SPD: Sustainability Appraisal Report  
 

3 
 

 
 

 
•  An overview of landscape capacity in relation to wind turbine development, which 

highlights the key criteria to be taken into account and summarises the conclusions for 
each landscape character area; 

•  A series of chapters that provide more detailed guidance for each area, and in relation 
to different scales of wind turbine development. 

 
4.2 The overall purpose of the guidance is to assist the interpretation and application of 

development plan policies concerned with the location of renewable energy schemes. In 
more specific terms the guidance seeks to: 

•  Provide information on the relative sensitivity and capacity of the district’s landscapes 
in relation to wind turbines; 

•  Indicate criteria that need to be taken into account when considering specific 
proposals;  and 

•  Provide guidance on potential mitigation measures where appropriate 
 
 
5. Relationship to other plans & programmes 

5.1 The production of the Huntingdonshire Local Development Framework needs to take into 
account a wide range of other plans and programmes. These may contain policy objectives 
or specific requirements that need to be addressed through DPDs or SPDs. The Scoping 
Report contains an analysis of relevant documents, but this section highlights those that 
are most relevant to the Wind Power SPD. 

5.2 The key policy documents can be grouped into four categories: 

•  Parts of the statutory Development Plan that the SPD will supplement: 

 Cambridgeshire & Peterborough Structure Plan (Cambs CC / Peterborough CC, 2003) 
 Draft RSS14 for the East of England (East of England Regional Assembly, 2004) 
Core Strategy Preferred Options Report (HDC, 2005) 

 
•  Policy documents that address climate change and renewable energy production: 

 Kyoto Protocol
[...]
d Mrs E Wilson. 
 
1.3 The report of the meeting of the Advisory Group held on 31st May 

2005 was received and noted. 
 
2. HEADQUARTERS AND OTHER ACCOMMODATION – AN UPDATE 
 
2.1 The Advisory Group gave consideration to a report by the Director of 

Operational Services on a range of matters relating to the procurement 
of the Council’s future office and other accommodation.  A copy of the 
report is attached as an Appendix. 

 
2.2 Having being acquainted with progress of the procurement process to 

date, the Advisory Group noted those matters not included in the 
tender specification, which would contribute to the overall cost of the 
project. In that context it was emphasised that an exercise should be 
carried out to identify savings, in particular, by reusing existing furniture 
where at all possible.  

 
2.3 With regard to the appointment of technical and legal advisors, it was 

noted that appointments shortly would be made. It was expected that 
the technical advisors would be able to identify areas in which savings 
could be driven into the process. The Advisory Group also noted that 
technical advice would be available to tenderers from officers of the 
District Council on planning and operational matters during 
negotiations. 

 
2.4 In reviewing the Procurement Programme, the Advisory Group decided 

to present all Members with details of the proposals and progress of 
the process to date prior to the joint meeting of the Overview and 
Scrutiny Panels on 13th September 2005.  

 
2.5 The Advisory Group endorsed a proposed Communications Plan for 

the replacement headquarters and other accommodation. 
 

Agenda Item 10

81



 2

2.6 Following discussion on various other matters, the Advisory Group 
requested further information on the financial implications of providing 
separate premises for the headquarters and customer service centre 
and on the future of the existing depot. Whereupon, it was 

 
RESOLVED 

 
  that the Cabinet be recommended to:

Minutes of the meeting


HUNTINGDONSHIRE DISTRICT COUNCIL 
 
 
 MINUTES of the meeting of the CABINET held in the Council 

Chamber, Pathfinder House, St Mary's Street, Huntingdon PE29 3TN 
on Thursday, 1 September 2005. 

   
 PRESENT: Councillor D P Holley – Chairman. 
   
  Councillors I C Bates, Mrs J Chandler, 

N J Guyatt, A Hansard, Mrs P J Longford, 
Mrs D C Reynolds, T V Rogers and 
L M Simpson. 

   
 
 
47. MINUTES   
 
 The Minutes of the meeting of the Cabinet held on 21st July 2005 

were approved as a correct record and signed by the Chairman. 
 

48. MEMBERS' INTERESTS   
 
 No declarations were received. 

 
49. FINANCIAL STRATEGY 2005   
 
 Consideration was given to a report by the Director of Commerce and 

Technology (a copy of which is appended in the Minute Book) setting 
out three potential options available in terms of adopting a strategy for 
managing its finances in the period to 2011/12. 
 
In so doing, Executive Councillors were acquainted with the 
assumptions made in setting and updating the budget for the current 
year, Government policies and grant regimes, the work which had 
been undertaken thus far in reviewing the Council's base budget and 
Medium Term Plan and the implications of adopting a service or tax 
driven alternative.  Having discussed the implications of future 
capping regimes and their possible impact and in deciding that option 
2 should be deleted from any future deliberations, the Cabinet 
 
RESOLVED 
 
 (a) that the report be submitted to the Overview and 

Scrutiny Panel (Planning and Finance) for comment 
and the Panel informed of the Cabinet's deliberations 
thus far; and 

 
 (b) that a further report be submitted to the next meeting 

of the Cabinet. 
 

50. QUARTERLY SUMMARY OF DEBTS WRITTEN-OFF   
 
 The Cabinet received and noted a report by the Head of Revenue 

Services (a copy of which is appended in the Minute Book) 
summarising debts which had been written-off during April to June 
2005 as irrecoverable. 



 
51. CLEAN NEIGHBOURHOODS AND ENVIRONMENT ACT 2005   
 
 With the assistance of a report by the Head of Environmental Health 

Services (a copy of which is appended in the Minute Book), the 
Cabinet were acquainted with the provisions of the Clean 
Neighbourhood and Environment Act 2005 and the consequential 
implications for the District Council. 
 
Whilst the Act extended the powers of the Council to deal with 
"environmental crimes" in the District, Members expressed concern 
that no direct additional funding was likely to be made available by the 
Government to assist in its implementation.  Against the background 
of insufficient additional resources being forthcoming in respect of the 
costs of implementing new duties under the Act and having referred 
to the difficulties inherent in issuing fixed penalty notices, the Cabinet 
 
RESOLVED 
 
 (a) that delegated authority be given to the Director of 

Operational Services to appoint authorised Officers to 
enforce the relevant provisions of the Clean 
Neighbourhoods and Environment Act ,2005  as 
follows – 

 
♦ Part 2 of the Act, in relation to nuisance parking, 

abandoned and illegally parked vehicles; 
♦ Part 3 of the Act, as it extends the statutory 

offence of dropping litter and amends the powers 
of local authorities in relation to litter; 

♦ Part 4 of the Act, as it amends the law relating to 
graffiti, fly-posting etc; 

♦ Part 5 of the Act, in relation to the miscellaneous 
provision about waste; 

♦ Part 6 of the Act, as it allows local authorities to 
create offences relating to the control of dogs; 
and 

♦ Part 7 of the Act, as it addresses various issues 
relating to noise nuisance. 

 
 (b) that the Director of Operational Services be authorised, 

after consultation with the relevant Executive Councillor 
- to have proceedings instituted to prosecute an 
offender through the Courts, for offences under the 
provisions of Parts 2, 3, 4, 5 and 6 of the Act; 

 
(c) that the Director of Operational Services be authorised, 

after consultation with the Chairman and Vice-chairman 
of the Licensing and Protection Panel (as appropriate) to 
have proceedings instituted to prosecute an offender 
through the Courts, for offences under the provisions of 
Part 7 of the Act; 

 
 (d) that the Director of Operational Services, after 

consultation with the Executive Councillor for ‘Housing 
and Public Health’ and a relevant Ward Member be 
authorised to formally request Cambridgeshire County 



Council to exercise their authority under Part 1 of the 
Act to allow the gating of minor highways that attract 
anti-social behaviour; and 

 
 (e) that a further report be submitted to Cabinet relating to 

the implementation of Fixed Penalty Notices. 
 

52. LOCAL DEVELOPMENT SCHEME (AMENDMENT)   
 
 With the aid of a report by the Head of Planning Services (a copy of 

which is appended in the Minute Book), the Cabinet was acquainted 
with a suggested amendment to the Local Development Scheme 
(LDS) for Huntingdonshire prior to its submission to the Secretary of 
State. 
 
The Cabinet were informed that discussions with Go-East had 
revealed that the Proposals Map in future would be referred to as a 
Local Development Document and not a Development Plan 
Document.  In that respect, it was suggested that an appropriate 
reference should be included within the LDS, whereupon it was  
 
RESOLVED 
 

(a)  that the Local Development Scheme, as amended, be 
 approved for submission to the Secretary of State; and  

 
(b) that the Head of Planning Services, after consultation 
with the  Executive Councillor for Planning Strategy, be 
authorised to  make additional changes to clarify the 
status of the proposals  map. 

 
53. PLANNING FOR HOUSING PROVISION - A CONSULTATION 

PAPER   
 
 With the aid of a report by the Head of Planning Services (a copy 

which is appended in the Minute Book) the Cabinet was acquainted 
with the contents of a consultation paper issued by the Office of the 
Deputy Prime Minister on proposals for a new policy approach aimed 
at making the planning system more responsive to the housing 
market. 
 
Having considered the terms of a suggested response, the Cabinet 
 
RESOLVED 
 
 that the Head of Planning Services, after consultation with 
the  Executive Member for Planning Strategy, be authorised to 
make  representations to the Office of the Deputy Prime Minister 
based on  the contents of paragraph 4.1 of the report now 
submitted. 
 

54. DESIGN BRIEF - ALFRED HALL MEMORIAL FIELD/EYNESBURY 
ROVERS FOOTBALL CLUB   

 
 A report by the Head of Planning Services was submitted (a copy of 

which is appended in the Minute Book) to which was attached a draft 
design brief for the redevelopment of the Alfred Hall Memorial Field.  



 
Having been informed that the brief had been produced to identify the 
design parameters, opportunities and constraints of the site for any 
future redevelopment, the Cabinet 
 
RESOLVED 
 
 that the design brief be approved as draft interim planning 

guidance for public consultation. 
 

55. DRAFT SUPPLEMENTARY PLANNING DOCUMENT : WIND 
POWER   

 
 With the aid of a report by the Head of Planning Services (a copy of 

which is appended in the Minute Book), the Cabinet received a draft 
Supplementary Planning Document on wind power exploring the 
potential capacity and sensitivity of Huntingdonshire's landscape in 
terms of accommodating this form of development, suggesting the 
criteria that needed to be taken into account when considering 
specific proposals and providing guidance on potential mitigation 
measures where appropriate. 
 
RESOLVED 
 
 that the draft Supplementary Planning Document on wind 

power be approved for the purpose of public consultation. 
 

56. DISTRICT COUNCIL HEADQUARTERS AND OTHER 
ACCOMMODATION - MEMBERS' ADVISORY GROUP   

 
 The Cabinet received the report of the meeting of the District Council 

Headquarters and Other Accommodation Members' Advisory Group 
held on 26th July 2005 (a copy of which is appended in the Minute 
Book). 
 
Having considered issues regarding the tendering and evaluation 
process, the appointment of technical/legal advisers, internal/external 
communications and the future of the existing Godmanchester Depot, 
the Cabinet 
 
RESOLVED 
 
 (a) that progress thus far be noted; 
 
 (b) that the tendering timetable be noted and the process 

set out in Annex B of the report now submitted for the 
award of the contract approved; 

 
 (c) that the communications strategy appended at Annex 

C to the report be approved; and 
 
 (d) that an appraisal on the future of the Godmanchester 

Depot site be presented to a future meeting. 
 

 

 

Chairman




